Cause No. 2022CVK001669D1

Ricardo “Richie” Rangel Jr., § In the District Court
Contestant, §
§
Vs. § 49t Judicial District
§
Daisy Campos Rodriguez, §
Contestee. § Webb County, Texas
Final Judgment

On January 26 and 27, 2023, the Court conducted a bench trial in this Cause. The parties
appeared in person and by their respective counsel of record. The Court, after weighing the
evidence, pleadings, authorities, and arguments of counsel, grants judgment in favor of

contestant Ricardo “Ritchie” and against contestee Daisy Campos Rodriguez as follows.

It is Ordered, Adjudged, and Decreed that contestant has proven that the election night

results of the November 8, 2022 general election for Laredo City Council District 2 were as

follows:
Ricardo “Ritchie” Rangel Jr. 1,951
Daisy Campos Rodriguez 1,957
Overvotes 4
Undervotes 243
Total 4,155
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It is further Ordered, Adjudged, and Decreed that contestant has proven that at least seven
or more illegal votes were cast for contestee and therefore should be subtracted from her

vote totals, reducing her vote totals to 1,950 or less.

It is therefore Ordered, Adjudged, and Decreed that contestant Ricardo “Ritchie” Rangel Jr.
is hereby declared the winner of the November 8, 2022 election for Laredo City Council
District 2 and immediately entitled to take office and receive all benefits and emoluments of

office.

It is lastly Ordered, Adjudged, and Decreed that all costs are taxes against contestee Daisy

Campos Rodriguez, for which let execution issue.

This final judgment disposes of all claims and parties and is final and appealable. A notice of
appeal, request for clerk’s record, request for reporter’s record, and affidavit of inability to
pay costs must be filed within five days of the signing of this final judgment. The clerk’s
record and reporter’s record must be filed within fifteen days of the date of the final
judgment; appellant’s brief must be filed within fifteen days of the record being filed, and

appellee’s brief must be filed within fifteen days of the filing of appellant’s brief.

Signed on this the day of January, 2023.

Judge Susan D. Reed, sitting by assignment
406" District Court
Webb County, Texas
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Respectfully submitted,

By:  /s/Baldemar Garcia Jr.
Baldemar Garcia Jr.
Texas Bar No. 00790740
bgarcia@pmbglaw.com
Person Mohrer Morales Boddy Garcia Gutierrez (PMBG), PLLC

602 East Calton Road, Suite 202
Laredo, Texas 78041

voice 956.727.4411

facsimile 956.727.7765

Martha Cigarroa
mcigarroa@wctexlaw.com
Texas Bar No. 04250800
Whitworth Cigarroa, PLLC

602 East Calton Road, 2™ Floor
Laredo, Texas 78041

voice 956.727.4441

facsimile 956.727.2696

attorneys for Mr. Rangel
Certificate of service

Contestant’s proposed final judgment has been served on all counsel of record by email or
email notification by the electronic service provider on January 27, 2023. Tex. R. Civ. P. 21,
21a.

Roberto Balli

Balli & Balli Law Firm, LLP
P. O. Box 1058

Laredo, Teas 78042-1058
robertoballi@sbcglobal.net

/s/ Baldemar Garcia ]r.
Baldemar Garcia Jr.
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Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system

on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing

certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Vanessa Gonzalez on behalf of Baldemar Garcia

Bar No. 790740

vgonzalez@pmbglaw.com
Envelope ID: 72403807

Status as of 2/3/2023 9:35 AM CST

Associated Case Party: RICARDO RICHIERANGEL

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Beatriz Martinez bmartinez@pmbglaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Baldemar Garcia bgarcia@pmbglaw.com 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Cristy Lozano clozano@pmbglaw.com 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Beatriz Martinez bmartinez@pmbglaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Vanessa Gonzalez vgonzalez@pmbglaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Natalie Lewis nlewis@wctexlaw.com 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Holly Hourigan hhourigan@pmbglaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Grace Brulloths gbrulloths@wctexlaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Martha Cigarroa mcigarroa@wectexlaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Case Contacts
Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Roberto EBalli robertoballi@sbcglobal.net | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Claudia ValdezBalli claudiavballi@yahoo.com 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Legal Assistant ggonzalez2616@gmail.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Legal Assistant ballilawfirm@gmail.com 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Charles Pinney cpinney@sos.texas.gov 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT
Isabel Inguanzo iinguanzo@wctexlaw.com 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM SENT

Associated Case Party: DAISY CAMPOS RODRIGUEZ

Name

BarNumber

Email TimestampSubmitted

Status

Doug W. Ray

16599200

dray@raywoodlaw.com | 2/3/2023 9:30:25 AM

SENT
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